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H. B. No. 568
(Haugland, Wheeler, Fraase)

BLUE BOOK

AN ACT

To provide for the printing and distribution of the North Dakota Blue
Book, and making an appropriation therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:
§ 1.) The secretary of state shall print, furnish, and distri-
bute the North Dakota Blue Book as follows:
One copy to each member of the legislative assembly;
. Two copies to the state historical society;
. Two copies to the state law library;
. Two copies to the university;
. Two copies to the state university;
Five copies to the legislative research committee;

One copy to each public institution maintained by the
state;

8. One copy to each elective and appointive state officer;
9. One copy to each public library in the state;
10. One copy to each county auditor;
11. One copy to each high school in the state;
12. One copy to each supreme court justice; and
13. One copy to each district judge.

The North Dakota Blue Book shall not contain more than
five hundred pages and the number to be printed shall not
exceed two thousand volumes. The secretary of state may sell
the remaining copies of the book to individuals at cost, and
the proceeds of such sales shall be deposited in the general
fund. The printing and binding of the North Dakota Blue
Book shall be let, as are other classes of state printing of a
similar nature, upon competitive bidding to the lowest bidder.

§ 2. Appropriation.) There is hereby appropriated out of
any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated,
the sum of fifteen thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, to the secretary of state for the printing and
distribution of the North Dakota Blue Book.

Approved February 17, 1961.
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CHAPTER 294

S. B. No. 104
(Nesvig, Foss)

DISTRIBUTION OF LAWS AND EXECUTIVE DOCUMENTS

AN ACT

To amend and reenact sections 46-04-02 and 46-04-11 of the North
Dakota Century Code, relating to the distribution of laws and
executive documents.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.) Section 46-04-02 of the North Dakota
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
follows:

46-04-02. State Libraries Entitled to Receive Copy of State
Laws.) The state libraries shall receive copies of the session
laws, compilations, or codifications as follows:

1. The supreme court law library, five copies;
2. The law library of the state university, fifty copies; and

3. The library in each state institution of higher education,
one copy.

§ 2. Amendment.) Section 46-04-11 of the North Dakota
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
follows:

46-04-11. Distribution of Executive Documents.) One copy
of the executive documents shall be distributed to the follow-
ing:

1. Each member and officer of the legislative assembly, for
himself;

2. Each clerk of a court of record;

3. Each county auditor;

4. Each university, college, academy, or other literary
institution within the state except as otherwise provided
by section 46-04-13; and

5. Each library in each state institution of higher educa-
tion.

Approved March 15, 1961.
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